



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LKQ CORPORATION,)	No. 110, 2024
)	
Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant –)	Certification of Questions of
Appellant,)	Law from the United States
)	Court of Appeals for the Seventh
v.)	Circuit (No. 23-2330)
)	
ROBERT RUTLEDGE,)	There on appeal from the United
)	States District Court for the
Defendant/Counter-Claimant –)	Northern District of Illinois,
Appellee.)	Eastern Division
)	(No. 1:21-cv-03022)

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL

Joel W. Rice
Fisher & Phillips, LLP
10 S. Wacker Drive
Suite 3450
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 346-8061

Travis S. Hunter (#5350)
Alexandra M. Ewing (#6407)
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700
hunter@rlf.com
ewing@rlf.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff/Counter-
Defendant – Appellant LKQ Corporation*

Dated: June 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	3
A. The Court’s Holding in <i>Ainsle</i> Supports the Application of the Employee Choice Doctrine to Cases Outside the Context of Limited Partnerships (Certified Question No. 1)	3
B. Rutledge’s Arguments and Legal Authorities in Support of the Application of a Reasonableness Test to the RSU Agreements Are Meritless (Certified Question No. 1)	8
C. Rutledge Relies Upon Unfounded Factual And Reasonableness Factors that Have No Place in Considering Whether the Employee Choice Doctrine Should Be Applied Here (Certified Question No. 1)	18
D. Delaware Law and Policy Do Not Support Creating A Layered, Multi-Factor Analysis (Certified Question No. 2)	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P., v. Ainslie</i> , 312 A.3d 674 (Del. 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cushner v. State</i> , 214 A.3d 443 (Del. 2019)	8
<i>Dickerson v. State</i> , 975 A.2d 791 (Del. 2009)	8
<i>Faw, Casson & Co., LLP v Halpen</i> , 2001 WL 985104 (Del. Super. Aug. 7, 2021)	10, 11, 13
<i>FP UC Holdings, LLC v. Hamilton</i> , 2020 WL 1492783 (Del. Ch. Mar. 27, 2020)	14
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 535 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2008)	14
<i>J.P. Morgan & Co. v. Pierce</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 945 (E.D. Mich. 2007)	14, 16, 22
<i>Libeau v. Fox</i> , 880 A.2d 1049 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd in pertinent part</i> , 892 A.2d 1068 (Del. 2006)	6
<i>Lyons Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Wark</i> , 2020 WL 429114 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2020)	10, 11, 13
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. LI Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)	6
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	19
<i>New Enter. Assoc. 14 L.P. Rich</i> , 295 A.3d 520 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2023)	6

<i>Pollard v. Autote, Ltd.</i> 852 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Press Ganey Assocs., Inc. v. Dye</i> , No. 3:12-CV-437-CAN, 2014 WL 1116890 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 19, 2014).....	15, 16
<i>QC Holdings, Inc. v. Allconnect, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4091721 (Del. Ch. Aug. 28, 2018).....	9, 10
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021).....	7
<i>Smythe v. Raycom Media, Inc.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-12 CEJ, 2013 WL 4401811 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 15, 2013).....	15, 16
<i>Sycamore Partners Mgmt., L.P. v. Endurance Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 761639 (Del. Super. Feb. 26, 2021).....	6
<i>W.R. Berkley Corp. v. Dunai</i> , No. 19-01223, 2021 WL 1751347 (D. Del. May 4, 2021).....	12, 13, 14
<i>W.R. Berkley Corp. v. Dunai</i> , Nos. 22-2963 and 23-1079, 2024 WL 511040 (3d Cir. Feb. 9, 2024).....	13, 16, 22
<i>W.R. Berkley Corp. v. Hall</i> , No. 03C-12-146-WCC, 2005 WL 406348 (Del. Super. Feb. 16, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	15
